that they were caused by the large fluctuations in yields and equity prices in the financial markets, particularly in the second half of the year.
The Group believes that the latest expansion of the VaR model has made the model more robust.

As a supplement to the daily calculation of VaR and the more conventional risk figures, the Group performs stress tests and sensitivity analy-
ses on a regular basis. Some of these tests are part of the daily limit control, while others are performed weekly or quarterly.

Stress test scenarios feature changes in interest rates, exchange rates, equity prices, volatilities and bond spreads. Such changes affect the
Group’s earnings directly through value adjustments. The scenarios are often based on large changes in a single risk factor or on conditions
that reflect historical periods of economic or financial crisis, combined with factors relevant under the current market conditions. In addition,
some scenarios are constructed so that they are consistent with the set of scenarios that is applied across the Group’s business units. The
table below shows the maximum loss in a number of extreme, but not necessarily probable, scenarios.

Risk category  Change Maximum loss 2011 Maximum loss 2010

Equity market risk  +20/-20% 26 173
Foreign exchange risk  +10/-10% 693 263
Interest rate risk  +200/-200 bp 1,798 453

The Group’s periodical stress tests and sensitivity analyses also include scenarios with extreme market developments as defined by the Euro-
pean Banking Authority (EBA) in the spring of 2011, as well as hypothetical scenarios involving extreme financial or macroeconomic events.

In 2010, the Group’s stress testing framework was expanded to include stressed VaR calculations made with the internal VaR model. The
amendments to the CRD (CRD III), which took effect in Danish law in 2011, stipulate that VaR must be calculated in situations of stress with
historical data from a period of substantial volatility in the financial markets. The stressed VaR calculations cover only positions in the trading